Unofficial Copy F3 1997 Regular Session 7lr2738

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 10, 1997

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Prince George's County School Construction - Desegregation Plan

- 3 FOR the purpose of providing that in certain fiscal years money provided by the State to
- 4 Prince George's County, through the Maryland School Construction Program, for
- 5 purposes relating to the 6-year desegregation plan shall be in a certain percentage
- 6 to money provided by the County.
- 7 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 8 MARYLAND, That for each fiscal year from Fiscal Year 1998 through Fiscal Year 2002,
- 9 money provided by the State to Prince George's County, through the Maryland School
- 10 Construction Program, for purposes relating to the 6-year desegregation plan shall be in
- 11 the proportion of:
- 12 (1) 90% State funds to 10% Prince George's County funds, for the first
- 13 \$10,000,000; and
- 14 (2) 75% State funds to 25% Prince George's County funds, for any amount above 15 \$10,000,000.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 17 July 1, 1997.